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Information about the operating instructions
Before using the device for the first time, please read through these operating instructions 
carefully and keep them for future reference and other users. They for an integral part of 
the device. The manufacturer and importer do not accept any liability if the information in 
these operating instructions is not complied with.

Check the items supplied for completeness and the components for transport damage. If 
you find any damage, do not use the device but contact our customer service department.
Remove any possible films, stickers or transport protection from the device.
Never remove the rating plate and any possible warnings!

Signal words
Signal words indicate hazards if the associated notices are not followed. 
DANGER High risk, results in serious injury or death.
WARNING Medium risk, may result in serious injury or death.
CAUTION Low risk, may result in minor or moderate injury.
NOTICE May result in risk of damage to material.

Symbols

Turn the page for more information

Read the operating instructions before use! 

Caution: hot surfaces!

Protection class II

Alternating voltages

WARNING: Do not use this device near a bathtub, shower or any vessel 
containing water.

Danger Symbols: These symbols indicate possible dangers. Read the 
associated safety notices carefully and follow them.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS English
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WARNING: Note all safety notices, instructions, illustrations and 
technical data provided with this device. Failure to follow the safety 
notices and instructions may result to electric shock, fire and /or injuries.
WARNING: Only ever use the device to dry textiles which have been washed in 
water.
WARNING: Do not use this device near a bathtub, shower or any vessel 
containing water. 
CAUTION: hot surface! The device and accessories can get hot during use. You 
should therefore not touch them during or shortly after use.

Intended use
• This device is intended to be used to dry and press textiles which are suitable for 

tumble drying and ironing. Do not use on delicate textiles (e.g. wool or similar) which 
shrink or could be damaged by heat.

• The device is for personal use only and is not intended for commercial applications.
• Use the device only for the specified purpose and as described in the operating 

instructions. Any other use is deemed to be improper.
• The warranty does not cover faults caused by incorrect handling, damage or 

attempted repairs. The same applies to normal wear and tear.

• This device may be used by children aged 8 and over and by people with reduced 
physical, sensory, or mental abilities or a lack of experience and/or knowledge if 
they are supervised. Or if they received instruction on how to use the device safely 
and have understood the dangers resulting from failure to comply with the relevant 
safety precautions.

• Children must not play with the device.
• Cleaning and user maintenance must not be carried out by children.
• The device and its connecting cable must be kept out of reach of children who are 

younger than 8 while the device is in use. 
• The device must always be switched off and disconnected from the mains power 

when it is not being used or before cleaning.
• The device must not be left unattended while it is connected to the mains power 

supply.
• Do not make any modifications to the device. If the device is damaged, it must be 

repaired by the manufacturer, customer service department or a similarly qualified 
person (e.g. specialist workshop) in order to avoid any hazards.

• If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid any hazard.

• Allow the device to cool down completely before its cleaned or stowed away.

Safety notices

DANGER – Danger of Electric Shock
• Use and store the device only in closed rooms.
• Do not operate the device in rooms with high humidity.
• Never immerse the device and the connecting cable in water or other liquids. Ensure 

it can not fall into water or become wet.
• If the device falls into water while it is connected to the mains power, pull the mains 

plug out of the socket immediately. Only after this should you retrieve the device 
from the water. Have it checked in a specialist workshop before using it again.

• Never touch the device and the connecting cable with wet hands when the device is 
connected to the mains power.
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WARNING - Danger of Fire

WARNING - Danger of Injury

NOTICE – Risk of Damage to Material and Property

• Do not operate the device in the vicinity of combustible material.
• Never cover up the ventilation openings of the main unit and do not insert any 

objects into them.

• Keep children and animals away from the packaging material. There is a danger of 
suffocation.

• Make sure that the connecting cable is always kept out of reach of young children 
and animals. There is a danger of strangulation.

• Lay the connecting cable in such a way it does not present a trip hazard.

• Steam may rise during operation. For this reason, do not place the device under 
equipment containing electrical components.

• Make sure that the connecting cable is not squashed, bent or laid over sharp edges 
and does not come in contact with hot surfaces.

• Disconnect the device from the mains power, if a fault occurs or in a thunderstorm.
• When you disconnect the device from the mains power, always pull on the mains 

plug and never on the mains cable.
• Never pull or carry the device by the connecting cable.
• Use only original accessories from the manufacturer in order to guarantee that there 

is no interference that may prevent the device form working and to avoid possible 
damage.

• Never place heavy objects on the device or the connecting cable.
• Use and store the device at room temperature, do not expose it to extreme 

temperatures or temperature fluctuations.
• Protect the device from other heat sources, naked flames, persistent moisture and 

impacts.

Use
Please Note!
• Only connect the device to a plug socket that is properly installed. The plug must also 

be readily accessible after connection so that the connection to the mains can 
quickly be isolated. The mains voltage must match the rating plate of the device.

• Do not connect the device along with other consumers (with a high wattage) to a 
multiple socket in order to prevent overloading and a possible short circuit (fire)

• Do not use any extension cables more than 3m long or cable extension reels.
• Always switch off the device first before unplugging. One exception is when the 

device has fallen into water or in the event of a fault. 
• The device is intended primarily for the machine-spun laundry. Do not use the device 

to press either dry laundry or completely sodden laundry. If hand-washed or 
non-machine-spun laundry, is to be pressed, thoroughly wring it out and allow it to 
dry first.

6



Cleaning
Please Note!
Do not use any sharp or abrasive cleaning agents or cleaning pads to clean the device. 
These may damage the surfaces. Always unplug the device before cleaning.
Wipe of any dirt from the device and accessories with a damp cloth and a little mild 
cleaning agent if required. Allow all parts to dry completely before storing them away.

Storage
To disassemble this machine, follow the assemble steps in reverse.

Troubleshooting
If the device does not work properly, check whether you are able to rectify the problem 
yourself. If the problem cannot be solved with the steps below, contact the customer 
service department.

DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR AN ELECTRICAL DEVICE YOURSELF!

The device does not work
The mains plug is not inserted in the plug socket correctly.
• Correct the fit of the mains plug.
The plug socket is defective.
• Try another plug socket. 
There is no mains voltage.
• Check the fuse of the electrical distributor (fuse box).
The device is switched off.
• Set the timer to a time.

Unusual noises
The air inlet is covered. 
• Free up the air inlet.
The device is overloaded.
• Switch off the device and pull the mains plug out of the plug socket. Allow the device 

to cool down. Then start operating it again.

The device switches off suddenly
The air inlet is covered. 
• Free up the air inlet.
The device has an automatic safety switch-off function. 
• It switches off automatically if it overheats. Allow the device to cool down and switch 

it on again.

An odor is produced during use
You might notice a slight odor caused by production residues the first time you use the 
device. However, this is harmless and will cease as you use the device. 
• Make sure the room is well ventilated!
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Technical data

All rights reserved.

Tension .......................................................................................................................... 220-240 V~
AC Frequency .............................................................................................................. 50/60 Hz
Power .................................................................................................................................... 1400 W
Cable length........................................................................................................................180 cm 
Article number ...............................................................................................8719244800025
Model number ..............................................................................................................HLAU002
Protection class ........................................................................................................................... II
Type of protection ............................................................................................................... IPX1
ID of operating instructions ......................................................................................J-25A

IPX 1

Disposal
Dispose of the packaging material in an environmentally friendly manner so that it can be 
recycled. This device is governed by the European Device 2012/19EU on waste electrical 
and electronic equipment (WEEE). Do not dispose of this device as normal domestic 
waste, but rather in an environmentally friendly manner via an officially approved waste 
disposal company.
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USER INSTRUCTIONS

Assemble
Pull the mains plug out of the back of motor unit.

Shirts
1. Connect the lower rods with the telescopic rods
2. Insert the two telescopic rods with the lower rods into the corresponding holes of the 

motor unit, and set the height you want. To do this, open the screw, pull out the 
telescopic rod and then close the screw again. 

3. Connect the hangers.
4. Place the hangers on top of the telescopic rods.
5. Put on the shirts air bag and pull the elastic cord at the bottom of airbag over the 

mounting flange. Attention: Open or close the zipper of shirts airbag to fit a 
variety of different shirt sizes.

6. Hang the garment over the shirts air bag from the back. Fasten the buttons alternately. 
Put the gravity clamps on the bottom of the garment, stretch the garment to make it 
smoother and turn on the motor. After the body is inflated, make sure the shirt hangs 
tight around the body.

English
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How to turn the device on
1. Insert the power plug into power socket, enter the standby state after power.
2. Select ON/OFF button to start the machine. 
3. Select the TEMP SETTING to the one you require at the position of COOL, 50, 60 

or 70; and select TIME+/ TIME- to the one you require. The machine will start 
automatically.

Tip: Please make sure the shirt/pants is formfitting and smooth on the air bag. 
Attention:
• Please make sure that the clothes and shoes to be dried are able to withstand the 

temperature which you set.

Pants
1. Connect the lower rods with the telescopic rods
2. Insert the two telescopic rods with the lower rods into the corresponding holes of the 

motor unit, and set the height you want. To do this, open the screw, pull out the 
telescopic rod and then close the screw again. 

3. Put on the pants air bag and pull the elastic cord at the bottom of airbag over the 
mounting flange. 

4. Hang the pants over the body and turn on the motor.

Shoes
1. Insert the shoes rack on the top of motor unit. 
2. Hang the shoes over the rack and turn on the motor unit. You can also use this to dry 

a helmet.
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE Deutsch

Informationen zur Gebrauchsanweisung
Bevor Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen, lesen Sie bitte diese Bedienungsanleitung 
sorgfältig durch und bewahren Sie sie für spätere Nachfragen und andere Benutzer auf. 
Der Hersteller und der Importeur übernehmen keine Haftung, wenn die Informationen in 
dieser Bedienungsanleitung nicht beachtet werden.

Signalwörter
Signalwörter weisen auf Gefahren hin, wenn die zugehörigen Hinweise nicht beachtet 
werden.
GEFAHR Hohes Risiko, führt zu schweren Verletzungen oder Tod.
WARNUNG Mittleres Risiko, kann zu schweren Verletzungen oder zum Tod führen.
VORSICHT Geringes Risiko, kann zu leichten oder mittelschweren Verletzungen führen. 
HINWEIS Kann zu einer Beschädigung des Materials führen.

Symbole

Seite umblättern für ergänzende Informationen

Lesen Sie vor dem Gebrauch die Gebrauchsanweisung!

Vorsicht: Heiße Oberflächen!

Schutzklasse II

Wechselnde Spannungen

WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe einer 
Badewanne, einer Dusche oder eines anderen Gefäßes mit Wasser.

Gefahrensymbole: Diese Symbole weisen auf mögliche Gefahren hin. 
Lesen Sie die zugehörigen Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig durch und befolgen Sie 
sie.

Den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit und die Bestandteile auf Transportschäden
überprüfen. Bei Schäden nicht verwenden, sondern den Kundenservice kontaktieren.
Eventuelle Folien, Aufkleber oder Transportschutz vom Gerät abnehmen.
Niemals das Typenschild und eventuelle Warnhinweise entfernen!
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WARNUNG: Beachten Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, Anweisungen, 
Abbildungen und technischen Daten, die diesem Gerät beiliegen. 
Die Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise und Anweisungen kann zu einem 
elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder Verletzungen führen.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie das Gerät immer nur zum Trocknen von Textilien, 
die mit Wasser gewaschen wurden.
WARNUNG: Verwenden Sie dieses Gerät nicht in der Nähe einer Badewanne, 
einer Dusche oder eines anderen Gefäßes mit Wasser.
VORSICHT: Heiße Oberfläche! Das Shirtmeister ® Gerät und der aufblasbare 
Körper können während des Gebrauchs heiß werden. Sie sollten sie daher 
während oder kurz nach dem Gebrauch nicht berühren.

• Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren und von Personen mit eingeschränkten 
körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder einem Mangel an 
Erfahrung und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt werden. Oder 
wenn sie eine Einweisung in die sichere Benutzung des Geräts erhalten und die 
Gefahren verstanden haben, die sich aus der Nichtbeachtung der entsprechenden 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen ergeben.

• Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen.
• Reinigung und Benutzerwartung dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden.
• Das Gerät und sein Anschlusskabel müssen für Kinder unter 8 Jahren unerreichbar 

aufbewahrt werden, während das Gerät in Gebrauch ist. 
• Das Gerät muss immer ausgeschaltet und vom Stromnetz getrennt werden, wenn es 

nicht benutzt wird oder bevor es gereinigt wird.
• Das Gerät darf nicht unbeaufsichtigt gelassen werden, während es an das Stromnetz 

angeschlossen ist.
• Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen an dem Gerät vor. Wenn das Gerät beschädigt 

ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person 
(z.B. einer Fachwerkstatt) repariert werden, um Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

• Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es vom Hersteller, dem Kundendienst oder 
einer ähnlich qualifizierten Person (z.B. einer Fachwerkstatt) repariert werden, um 
Gefährdungen zu vermeiden.

• Lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig abkühlen, bevor Sie es reinigen oder verstauen.

Sicherheitshinweise

Verwendungszweck
• Dieses Gerät ist zum Trocknen und Bügeln von Textilien bestimmt, die für den 

Wäschetrockner und das Bügeleisen geeignet sind. Verwenden Sie es nicht für 
empfindliche Textilien (z.B. Wolle o.ä.), die schrumpfen oder durch Hitze beschädigt 
werden könnten.

• Das Gerät ist nur für den persönlichen Gebrauch und nicht für kommerzielle 
Anwendungen gedacht.

• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nur für den angegebenen Zweck und wie in der 
Bedienungsanleitung beschrieben. Jede andere Verwendung gilt als unsachgemäß.

• Die Garantie deckt keine Fehler ab, die durch unsachgemäße Handhabung, 
Beschädigung oder Reparaturversuche entstanden sind. Dasselbe gilt für normale 
Abnutzung und Verschleiß.
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• Während des Betriebs kann Dampf aufsteigen. Stellen Sie das Gerät daher nicht 
unter Geräte, die elektrische Komponenten enthalten.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Anschlusskabel nicht gequetscht, geknickt oder über 
scharfe Kanten gelegt wird und nicht mit heißen Oberflächen in Berührung kommt.

• Trennen Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz, wenn eine Störung auftritt oder bei einem 
Gewitter.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät vom Stromnetz trennen, ziehen Sie immer am Netzstecker und 
niemals am Netzkabel.

• Ziehen oder tragen Sie das Gerät niemals am Anschlusskabel.
• Verwenden Sie nur Originalzubehör des Herstellers, um sicherzustellen, dass keine 

Störungen auftreten, die die Funktion des Geräts beeinträchtigen könnten, und um 
mögliche Schäden zu vermeiden.

• Stellen Sie niemals schwere Gegenstände auf das Gerät oder das 
Verbindungskabel.

• Verwenden und lagern Sie das Gerät bei Raumtemperatur, setzen Sie es keinen 
extremen Temperaturen oder Temperaturschwankungen aus.

• Schützen Sie das Gerät vor anderen Wärmequellen, offenen Flammen, anhaltender 
Feuchtigkeit und Stößen.

GEFAHR - Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags

WARNUNG - Brandgefahr

WARNUNG - Verletzungsgefahr

HINWEIS - Gefahr der Beschädigung von Material und Eigentum

• Verwenden und lagern Sie das Gerät nur in geschlossenen Räumen.
• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in Räumen mit hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit.
• Tauchen Sie das Gerät und das Verbindungskabel niemals in Wasser oder andere 

Flüssigkeiten. Achten Sie darauf, dass es nicht ins Wasser fallen oder nass werden 
kann.

• Wenn das Gerät ins Wasser fällt, während es an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist, 
ziehen Sie sofort den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. Erst danach sollten Sie das 
Gerät aus dem Wasser holen. Lassen Sie es in einer Fachwerkstatt überprüfen, bevor 
Sie es wieder benutzen.

• Berühren Sie das Gerät und das Anschlusskabel niemals mit nassen Händen, wenn 
das Gerät an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist.

• Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe von brennbarem Material.
• Decken Sie niemals die Lüftungsöffnungen des Hauptgeräts ab und stecken Sie keine 

Gegenstände hinein.

• Halten Sie Kinder und Tiere von dem Verpackungsmaterial fern. Es besteht die 
Gefahr des Erstickens.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass das Anschlusskabel stets außerhalb der Reichweite von 
kleinen Kindern und Tieren aufbewahrt wird. Es besteht die Gefahr der 
Strangulierung.

• Verlegen Sie das Anschlusskabel so, dass es keine Stolperfalle darstellt.
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Gebrauch
Bitte beachten Sie!
• Schließen Sie das Gerät nur an eine Steckdose an, die ordnungsgemäß installiert ist. 

Der Stecker muss auch nach dem Anschließen leicht zugänglich sein, damit die 
Verbindung zum Stromnetz schnell getrennt werden kann. Die Netzspannung muss 
mit dem Typenschild des Geräts übereinstimmen.

• Schließen Sie das Gerät nicht zusammen mit anderen Verbrauchern (mit hoher 
Wattzahl) an eine Mehrfachsteckdose an, um eine Überlastung und einen möglichen 
Kurzschluss (Brand) zu vermeiden.

• Verwenden Sie keine Verlängerungskabel mit einer Länge von mehr als 3m oder 
Kabelverlängerungsrollen.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät immer zuerst aus, bevor Sie es ausstecken. Eine Ausnahme 
ist, wenn das Gerät ins Wasser gefallen ist oder im Falle einer Störung. 

• Das Gerät ist in erster Linie für die maschinell geschleuderte Wäsche bestimmt. 
Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht zum Bügeln von trockener oder völlig durchnässter 
Wäsche. Wenn Sie handgewaschene oder nicht maschinell geschleuderte Wäsche 
bügeln möchten, wringen Sie sie gründlich aus und lassen Sie sie zuerst trocknen.

Reinigung
Bitte beachten Sie
Verwenden Sie keine scharfen oder scheuernden Reinigungsmittel oder Reinigungspads 
zur Reinigung des Geräts. Diese können die Oberflächen beschädigen. Ziehen Sie vor 
der Reinigung immer den Netzstecker des Geräts. Wischen Sie jeglichen Schmutz vom 
Gerät und dem Zubehör mit einem feuchten Tuch und ggf. etwas mildem Reinigungsmittel 
ab. Lassen Sie alle Teile vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie sie weglegen.

Lagerung
Um diese Maschine zu demontieren, folgen Sie den Montageschritten in umgekehrter 
Reihenfolge.

Fehlersuche
Wenn das Gerät nicht richtig funktioniert, prüfen Sie, ob Sie das Problem selbst beheben 
können. Wenn sich das Problem mit den nachstehenden Schritten nicht lösen lässt, 
wenden Sie sich an den Kundendienst.

VERSUCHEN SIE NICHT, EIN ELEKTRISCHES GERÄT SELBST ZU 
REPARIEREN!

Das Gerät funktioniert nicht
Der Netzstecker ist nicht richtig in die Steckdose eingesteckt.
• Korrigieren Sie den Sitz des Netzsteckers. 
Die Steckdose ist defekt.
• Versuchen Sie eine andere Steckdose. 
Es liegt keine Netzspannung an.
• Prüfen Sie die Sicherung des Elektroverteilers (Sicherungskasten).
Das Gerät ist ausgeschaltet.
• Stellen Sie den Timer auf eine Zeit ein.

Ungewöhnliche Geräusche

14



Der Lufteinlass ist abgedeckt.
• Machen Sie den Lufteinlass frei.
Das Gerät ist überlastet.
• Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Steckdose. 

Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen. Nehmen Sie es dann wieder in Betrieb.
 
Das Gerät schaltet sich plötzlich aus. 
Der Lufteinlass ist abgedeckt.
• Geben Sie den Lufteinlass frei.
Das Gerät verfügt über eine automatische Sicherheitsabschaltung.
• Es schaltet sich automatisch ab, wenn es überhitzt. Lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen 

und schalten Sie es dann wieder ein. 

Bei der Verwendung entsteht ein Geruch
Wenn Sie das Gerät zum ersten Mal benutzen, können Sie einen leichten Geruch 
wahrnehmen, der durch Produktionsrückstände verursacht wird. Dieser Geruch ist jedoch 
harmlos und verschwindet, wenn Sie das Gerät benutzen. 
Make sure the room is well ventilated!

Technische Daten
Spannung .................................................................................................................... 220-240 V~
Wechselstrom Spannung ................................................................................... 50/60 Hz
Leistung ............................................................................................................................... 1400 W
Kabellänge ..........................................................................................................................180 cm 
Artikelnummer ..............................................................................................8719244800025
Modellnummer ............................................................................................................HLAU002
Schutzklasse .................................................................................................................................. II
Art des Schutzes ................................................................................................................... IPX1
ID der Betriebsanleitung .............................................................................................J-25A

Entsorgung
Entsorgen Sie das Verpackungsmaterial auf umweltfreundliche Weise, damit es recycelt 
werden kann. Dieses Gerät fällt unter die europäische Richtlinie 2012/19EU über 
Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE). Entsorgen Sie dieses Gerät nicht über den 
normalen Hausmüll, sondern auf umweltfreundliche Weise über ein offiziell zugelassenes 
Entsorgungsunternehmen.

IPX 1

Alle Rechte vorbehalten.
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GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

Zusammenbau
Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker aus der Rückseite der Motoreinheit.

Hemden
1. Verbinden Sie die unteren Stangen mit den Teleskopstangen.
2. Führen Sie die beiden Teleskopstangen mit den unteren Stangen in die 

entsprechenden Löcher der Motoreinheit ein und stellen Sie die gewünschte Höhe 
ein. Dazu öffnen Sie die Schraube, ziehen die Teleskopstange heraus und schließen 
die Schraube wieder.

3. Verbinden Sie die beiden Bügel.
4. Platzieren Sie die Bügel oben auf den Teleskopstangen.
5. Ziehen Sie den Hemden-Luftsack an und ziehen Sie die elastische Kordel am unteren 

Ende des Luftsacks über den Montageflansch. Achtung: Öffnen oder schließen Sie 
den Reißverschluss des Hemden-Luftsacks, um verschiedene Hemdgrößen 
anzupassen.

6. Hängen Sie das Kleidungsstück von hinten über den Luftsack des Shirts. Schließen 
Sie die Knöpfe abwechselnd. Bringen Sie die Schwerkraftklemmen am unteren Ende 
der Kleidungsstücke an, ziehen Sie das Kleidungsstück glatt. und schalten Sie den 
Motor ein. Sobald der Hemden-Luftsack aufgeblasen ist, stellen Sie sicher, dass das 
Hemd straff um den Luftsack liegt.

Deutsch
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Wie schaltet man das Gerät ein?
1. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker in die Steckdose, das Gerät geht nach dem Einschalten 

in den Standby-Modus.
2. Drücken Sie die EIN/AUS-Taste, um die Maschine zu starten.
3. Wählen Sie die Temperatur-Einstellung, die Sie benötigen: COOL, 50, 60 oder 70 

Grad; und wählen Sie TIME+/TIME-, um die gewünschte Zeit einzustellen. Die 
Maschine startet automatisch.

Tipp: Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Hemd/die Hose eng anliegend und glatt auf dem 
Luftsack sitzt.
Achtung:
• Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass die zu trocknenden Kleidung und Schuhe die von Ihnen 

eingestellte Temperatur aushalten.

Hosen
1. Verbinden Sie die unteren Stangen mit den Teleskopstangen.
2. Führen Sie die beiden Teleskopstangen mit den unteren Stangen in die 

entsprechenden Löcher der Motoreinheit ein und stellen Sie die gewünschte Höhe 
ein. Dazu öffnen Sie die Schraube, ziehen die Teleskopstange heraus und schließen 
die Schraube wieder.

3. Ziehen Sie den Hosen-Luftsack an und ziehen Sie die elastische Kordel am unteren 
Ende des Luftsacks über den Montageflansch.

4. Hängen Sie die Hosen über den Körper und schalten Sie den Motor ein.

Schuhe
1. Setzen Sie das Schuhgestell oben auf die Motoreinheit.
2. Hängen Sie die Schuhe über das Gestell und schalten Sie die Motoreinheit ein. Sie 

können dieses auch zum Trocknen eines Helms verwenden.
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Informatie over de gebruiksaanwijzing
Lees voordat u het apparaat voor de eerste keer gebruikt deze gebruiksaanwijzing 
aandachtig door en bewaar deze voor toekomstig gebruik en andere gebruikers. De 
fabrikant en importeur aanvaarden geen aansprakelijkheid indien de informatie in deze 
gebruiksaanwijzing niet wordt opgevolgd.

Signaalwoorden
Signaalwoorden duiden op gevaren als de bijbehorende aanwijzingen niet worden 
opgevolgd.
GEVAAR Hoog risico, resulteert in ernstig letsel of de dood.
WAARSCHUWING Middelmatig risico, kan leiden tot ernstig letsel of overlijden.
LET OP Laag risico, kan leiden tot licht of matig letsel.
AANDACHT Kan leiden tot risico op materiaalschade.

Symbolen

Draai de pagina om voor meer informatie

Lees voor gebruik de gebruiksaanwijzing!

Let op: hete oppervlakken!

Beschermingsklasse II

Wisselspanningen

WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van een badkuip, 
douche of een ander vat dat water bevat.

Gevaarsymbolen: Deze symbolen geven mogelijke gevaren aan. Lees de 
bijbehorende veiligheidsvoorschriften aandachtig en volg ze op.

Controleer of de levering volledig is en of de onderdelen geen transportschade hebben 
opgelopen. Gebruik het apparaat niet als het is beschadigd, maar neem contact op met 
de klantenservice. Verwijder eventuele folie, stickers of transportbeveiliging van het 
apparaat. Verwijder nooit het typeplaatje en eventuele waarschuwingen!

VEILIGHEIDS INSTRUCTIES Nederlands
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WAARSCHUWING: Let op alle veiligheidsmededelingen, 
instructies, illustraties en technische gegevens die bij dit apparaat 
worden geleverd. Het niet opvolgen van de veiligheidsvoorschriften en 
instructies kan leiden tot elektrische schokken, brand en/of verwondingen. 
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik het apparaat alleen om textiel te drogen dat in 
water is gewassen.
WAARSCHUWING: Gebruik dit apparaat niet in de buurt van een badkuip, 
douche of een ander vat met water.
Let op: heet oppervlakte! Het Shirtmeister®-apparaat en de accessoires 
kunnen tijdens gebruik heet worden. Raak ze daarom tijdens of kort na gebruik 
niet aan.

Beoogd gebruik
• Dit apparaat is bedoeld voor het drogen en strijken van textiel dat geschikt is voor 

drogen in de droogtrommel en strijken. Niet gebruiken op delicaat textiel (bijv. wol of 
iets dergelijks) dat krimpt of door hitte kan worden beschadigd.

• Het apparaat is alleen voor persoonlijk gebruik en niet bedoeld voor commerciële 
toepassingen.

• Gebruik het apparaat alleen voor het aangegeven doel en zoals beschreven in de 
gebruiksaanwijzing. Elk ander gebruik wordt als oneigenlijk beschouwd.

• De garantie dekt geen fouten die zijn veroorzaakt door onjuiste behandeling, 
schade of pogingen tot reparatie. Hetzelfde geldt voor normale slijtage.

• Dit apparaat kan worden gebruikt door kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en personen met 
verminderde fysieke, zintuiglijke of mentale vermogens, of met een gebrek aan 
ervaring en kennis, als deze onder toezicht staan of instructies hebben gekregen 
betreffende het veilige gebruik van het apparaat en op de hoogte zijn van de 
betrokken gevaren die voortvloeien uit het niet naleven van de relevante 
veiligheidsmaatregelen.

• Kinderen mogen niet met het apparaat spelen.
• Reiniging en gebruikersonderhoud mogen niet door kinderen worden uitgevoerd.
• Houd het apparaat en de bijbehorende aansluitkabel buiten het bereik van kinderen 

jonger dan 8 jaar terwijl het apparaat in gebruik is.
• Het apparaat moet altijd uitgeschakeld en losgekoppeld zijn van het elektriciteitsnet 

als het niet wordt gebruikt of voordat het wordt schoongemaakt.
• Het apparaat mag niet onbeheerd worden achtergelaten terwijl het is aangesloten 

op het elektriciteitsnet.
• Breng geen wijzigingen aan het apparaat aan. Als het apparaat beschadigd is, 

moet het door de fabrikant, de klantenservice of een vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd 
persoon (bijv. een vakwerkplaats) worden gerepareerd om gevaren te voorkomen.

• Als het netsnoer beschadigd is, moet het door de fabrikant, de klantenservice of een 
vergelijkbaar gekwalificeerd persoon (bijv. een vakwerkplaats) worden gerepareerd 
om gevaren te voorkomen.

• Laat het apparaat volledig afkoelen voordat u het schoonmaakt of opbergt.

Veiligheidsvoorschriften
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GEVAAR – Gevaar voor elektrische schokken

WAARSCHUWING - Gevaar voor brand

WAARSCHUWING - Gevaar voor letsel

LET OP – Risico van schade aan materiaal en eigendom

• Gebruik en bewaar het apparaat alleen in gesloten ruimtes.
• Gebruik het apparaat niet in ruimtes met een hoge luchtvochtigheid.
• Dompel het apparaat en de aansluitkabel nooit onder in water of andere 

vloeistoffen. Zorg ervoor dat het niet in het water kan vallen of nat kan worden.
• Als het apparaat in het water valt terwijl het is aangesloten op het lichtnet, trek dan 

onmiddellijk de stekker uit het stopcontact. Alleen daarna mag u het apparaat uit 
het water halen. Laat het in een gespecialiseerde werkplaats controleren voordat u 
het opnieuw gebruikt.

• Raak het apparaat en de aansluitkabel nooit met natte handen aan als het apparaat 
is aangesloten op het lichtnet.

• Gebruik het apparaat niet in de buurt van brandbaar materiaal.
• Dek de ventilatieopeningen van de hoofdeenheid nooit af en steek er geen 

voorwerpen in.

• Houd kinderen en dieren uit de buurt van het verpakkingsmateriaal. Er bestaat 
gevaar voor verstikking.

• Zorg ervoor dat de aansluitkabel altijd buiten het bereik van jonge kinderen en 
dieren wordt gehouden. Er bestaat gevaar voor verwurging.

• Leg de aansluitkabel zo dat er geen struikelgevaar ontstaat.

• Stoom kan tijdens gebruik opstijgen. Plaats het apparaat daarom niet onder 
apparatuur met elektrische componenten.

• Zorg ervoor dat de aansluitkabel niet wordt geplet, gebogen of over scherpe 
randen wordt gelegd en niet in contact komt met hete oppervlakken.

• Koppel het apparaat los van het elektriciteitsnet, bij een storing of bij onweer.
• Trek bij het loskoppelen van het apparaat altijd aan de netstekker en nooit aan het 

netsnoer.
• Trek of draag het apparaat nooit aan de aansluitkabel.
• Gebruik alleen originele accessoires van de fabrikant om te garanderen dat er geen 

interferentie is die de werking van het apparaat zou kunnen belemmeren en om 
mogelijke schade te voorkomen.

• Plaats nooit zware voorwerpen op het apparaat of de aansluitkabel.
• Gebruik en bewaar het apparaat bij kamertemperatuur, stel het niet bloot aan 

extreme temperaturen of temperatuurschommelingen.
• Bescherm het apparaat tegen andere warmtebronnen, open vuur, aanhoudende 

vochtigheid en stoten.
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Gebruik
Let op!
• Sluit het apparaat alleen aan op een correct geïnstalleerd stopcontact. Ook moet 

de stekker na aansluiting goed bereikbaar zijn, zodat de aansluiting op het lichtnet 
snel kan worden verbroken. De netspanning moet overeenkomen met het typeplaatje 
van het apparaat.

• Sluit het apparaat niet samen met andere verbruikers (met een hoog wattage) aan 
op een stekkerdoos om overbelasting en mogelijke kortsluiting (brand) te voorkomen

• Gebruik geen verlengkabels met een lengte van meer dan 3m of verlengsnoeren.
• Schakel het apparaat altijd eerst uit voordat u de stekker uit het stopcontact trekt. Een 

uitzondering is wanneer het apparaat in het water is gevallen of bij een storing.
• Het apparaat is in de eerste plaats bedoeld voor machinaal gecentrifugeerd 

wasgoed. Gebruik het apparaat niet om droog wasgoed of volledig doorweekt 
wasgoed te strijken. Als met de hand gewassen of niet-machinegesponnen wasgoed 
moet worden gestreken, wring het dan grondig uit en laat het eerst drogen.

Reiniging
Let op!
Gebruik geen scherpe of schurende reinigingsmiddelen of reinigingspads om het 
apparaat schoon te maken. Deze kunnen de oppervlakken beschadigen. Trek altijd de 
stekker van het apparaat uit het stopcontact voordat je het schoonmaakt. Veeg vuil van het 
apparaat en de accessoires af met een vochtige doek en, indien nodig, een beetje mild 
reinigingsmiddel. Laat alle onderdelen volledig drogen voordat je ze opbergt.

Opslag
Om de machine uit elkaar te halen, volg je de montagestappen in omgekeerde volgorde.

Probleemoplossing
Als het apparaat niet naar behoren werkt, controleer dan of u het probleem zelf kunt 
verhelpen. Als het probleem niet kan worden opgelost met de onderstaande stappen, 
neem dan contact op met de klantenservice.

PROBEER NIET ZELF EEN ELEKTRISCH APPARAAT TE REPAREREN!

Het apparaat werkt niet
De stekker zit niet goed in het stopcontact.
• Corrigeer de pasvorm van de netstekker.
Het stopcontact is defect.
• Probeer een ander stopcontact.
Er is geen netspanning.
• Controleer de zekering van de elektrische verdeler (zekeringenkast).
Het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
• Stel de timer in op een tijd.

Ongewone geluiden
De luchtinlaat is afgedekt.
• Maak de luchtinlaat vrij.
Het apparaat is overbelast.
• Schakel het apparaat uit en trek de stekker uit het stopcontact. Laat het apparaat 

afkoelen. Begin hem dan opnieuw te bedienen.
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Tijdens het gebruik komt er een geur vrij
De eerste keer dat u het apparaat gebruikt, kunt u een lichte geur opmerken die wordt 
veroorzaakt door productieresten. Dit is echter ongevaarlijk en houdt op wanneer u het 
apparaat gebruikt.
• Zorg dat de ruimte goed geventileerd is!

Technische informatie
Spanning ..................................................................................................................... 220-240 V~
Wisselspanning......................................................................................................... 50/60 Hz
Vermogen .......................................................................................................................... 1400 W
Kabellengte ........................................................................................................................180 cm 
Artikel nummer .............................................................................................8719244800025
Model nummer ............................................................................................................HLAU002
Beschermingsklasse ................................................................................................................ II
Beschermingstype .............................................................................................................. IPX1
ID van instructiehandleiding ....................................................................................J-25A

Wegwerpen
Voer het verpakkingsmateriaal op een milieuvriendelijke manier af, zodat het kan worden 
gerecycled. Dit apparaat valt onder het Europese apparaat 2012/19EU voor afgedankte 
elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA). Gooi dit apparaat niet bij het normale 
huisvuil, maar op een milieuvriendelijke manier via een officieel erkend 
afvalverwerkingsbedrijf.

IPX 1

Alle rechten voorbehouden.
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING

Assembleren
Trek de stekker uit de achterkant van de motorunit.

Shirts
1. Verbind de onderste stangen met de telescopische stangen.
2. Plaats de twee telescopische stangen met de onderste stangen in de 

overeenkomstige gaten van de motorunit en stel de gewenste hoogte in. Open 
hiervoor de schroef, trek de telescopische stang uit en sluit de schroef vervolgens 
weer.

3. Verbind de twee hangers.
4. Plaats de hangers bovenop de telescopische stangen.
5. Trek de luchtzak voor shirts aan en trek het elastische koord aan de onderkant van de 

luchtzak over de bevestigingsflens. Let op: Open of sluit de rits van de luchtzak 
voor shirts om aan te passen aan verschillende shirtmaten.

6. Hang het kledingstuk over de luchtzak voor shirts vanaf de achterkant. Sluit de 
knopen om en om. Plaats de gravitatieklemmen onderaan de kleding en trek de 
kleding strak om deze glad te maken. Zet de motor aan. Zorg ervoor dat, nadat de 
luchtzak is opgeblazen, het shirt strak om de luchtzak hangt. 

Nederlands
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Hoe het apparaat in te schakelen
1. Steek de stekker in het stopcontact, het apparaat komt na het inschakelen in de 

stand-bystand.
2. Druk op de ON/OFF-knop om de machine te starten.
3. Selecteer de TEMP-INSTELLING die je nodig hebt op de positie COOL, 50, 60 of 

70; en selecteer TIJD+/TIJD- naar wens. De machine start automatisch.

Tip: Zorg ervoor dat het shirt/de broek goed aansluitend en glad om de luchtzak zit. 
Let op:
• Zorg ervoor dat de kleding en schoenen die je wilt drogen bestand zijn tegen de 

ingestelde temperatuur.

Broeken
1. Verbind de onderste stangen met de telescopische stangen.
2. Plaats de twee telescopische stangen met de onderste stangen in de 

overeenkomstige gaten van de motorunit en stel de gewenste hoogte in. Open 
hiervoor de schroef, trek de telescopische stang uit en sluit de schroef vervolgens 
weer.

3. Trek de luchtzak voor broeken aan en trek het elastische koord aan de onderkant 
van de luchtzak over de bevestigingsflens.

4. Hang de broeken over de luchtzak en zet de motor aan.

Schoenen
1. Plaats het schoenenrek op de bovenkant van de motorunit.
2. Hang de schoenen over het rek en zet de motorunit aan. Je kunt dit ook gebruiken 

om een helm te drogen.
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Informations sur le mode d’emploi
Avant d’utiliser l’appareil pour la première fois, lisez attentivement ce mode d’emploi et 
conservez-le pour pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement et le transmettre à d’autres 
utilisateurs. Le fabricant et l’importateur déclinent toute responsabilité si les informations 
contenues dans ce mode d’emploi ne sont pas respectées.

Messages d’avertissement
Les messages d’avertissement indiquent les dangers si les consignes associées ne sont pas 
suivies.
DANGER Risque élevé, entraîne des blessures graves ou la mort.
AVERTISSEMENT Risque moyen, peut entraîner des blessures graves ou la mort.
ATTENTION Risque faible, peut entraîner des blessures mineures ou modérées.
CONSIGNE Peut entraîner un risque d’endommagement du matériel.

Symboles

Informations complémentaires

Lisez le mode d’emploi avant toute utilisation !

Attention : surfaces chaudes !

Classe de protection II

Tension alternative

AVERTISSEMENT : n’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’une baignoire, 
d’une douche, ou de tout récipient contenant de l’eau.

Symboles de danger : ces symboles indiquent des dangers possibles. Lisez 
attentivement les consignes de sécurité associées et respectez-les.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ Français

S’assurer que l’ensemble livré est complet et que les composants ne présentent pas de 
dommages imputables au transport. En cas de dommages, ne pas utiliser l’appareil, mais 
contacter le service après-vente. Enlever de l’appareil les éventuels films protecteurs, 
adhésifs ou protections de transport. Ne jamais ôter la plaque signalétique de 
l’appareil ni les éventuelles mises en garde apposées.

25



AVERTISSEMENT : tenez compte de tous les avis de sécurité, 
instructions, illustrations et données techniques fournis avec cet 
appareil. le non-respect des consignes et instructions de sécurité peut entraîner 
un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures.
AVERTISSEMENT : seuls peuvent être séchés avec cet appareil les textiles 
ayant été préalablement lavés à l’eau.
AVERTISSEMENT : n’utilisez pas cet appareil à proximité d’une baignoire, 
d’une douche, ou de tout récipient contenant de l’eau.
ATTENTION : surface chaude ! Le dispositif Shirtmeister ® et le corps gonflable 
peuvent devenir chauds pendant l’utilisation. Vous ne devez donc pas les toucher, 
pendant ou peu de temps après leur utilisation.

Utilisation prévue
• Cet appareil est destiné à être utilisé pour sécher et repasser les textiles qui sont 

adaptés au séchage en tambour et au repassage. Ne pas utiliser sur des textiles 
délicats (par exemple, la laine ou similaire) qui rétrécissent ou pourraient être 
endommagés par la chaleur.

• Cet appareil est destiné à un usage personnel uniquement et n’est pas destiné à des 
applications commerciales.

• N’utilisez l’appareil que pour l’usage spécifié et comme décrit dans le mode 
d’emploi. Toute autre utilisation est considérée comme abusive.

• La garantie ne couvre pas les défauts causés par une manipulation incorrecte, des 
dommages ou des tentatives de réparation. Il en va de même pour l’usure normale.

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans et par des personnes 
ayant des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou un manque 
d’expérience et/ou de connaissances si elles sont surveillées. Cela est également 
possible si elles ont reçu des instructions sur la manière d’utiliser l’appareil en toute 
sécurité et ont compris les dangers résultant du non-respect des mesures de sécurité 
pertinentes.

• Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil.
• Le nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des 

enfants.
• L’appareil et son câble de connexion doivent être tenus hors de portée des enfants 

de moins de 8 ans lorsque l’appareil est utilisé. 
• L’appareil doit toujours être éteint et débranché du réseau électrique lorsqu’il n’est 

pas utilisé, ou avant son nettoyage.
• L’appareil ne doit pas être laissé sans surveillance lorsqu’il est connecté au réseau 

électrique.
• N’apportez aucune modification à l’appareil. Si l’appareil est endommagé, il doit 

être réparé par le fabricant, le service après-vente ou une personne de qualification 
similaire (par exemple, un atelier spécialisé) afin d’éviter tout danger.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, 
son agent de service ou des personnes de qualification similaire afin d’éviter tout 
danger.

• Laissez l’appareil refroidir complètement avant de le nettoyer ou de le ranger.

Avis de sécurité
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AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de choc électrique

AVERTISSEMENT - Risque d’incendie

AVERTISSEMENT - Risque de blessure

AVIS - Risque de dommage au matériel et à la propriété

• Utilisez et stockez l’appareil uniquement en intérieur.
• Ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil dans des pièces à forte humidité.
• Ne plongez jamais l’appareil et le câble de connexion dans l’eau ou dans d’autres 

liquides. Veillez à ce qu’il ne puisse pas tomber dans l’eau ou être mouillé.
• Si l’appareil tombe dans l’eau alors qu’il est branché sur le secteur, retirez 

immédiatement la fiche du secteur de la prise. Ce n’est qu’après cela que vous 
devez sortir l’appareil de l’eau. Faites-le contrôler dans un atelier spécialisé avant de 
l’utiliser à nouveau.

• Ne touchez jamais l’appareil et le câble de raccordement avec des mains mouillées 
lorsque l’appareil est branché sur le secteur.

• Ne faites pas fonctionner l’appareil à proximité d’un matériau inflammable.
• Ne couvrez jamais les ouvertures de ventilation de l’unité principale et n’y insérez 

aucun objet.

• Tenez les enfants et les animaux à l’écart du matériau d’emballage. Il y a un risque 
de suffocation.

• Veillez à ce que le câble de raccordement soit toujours tenu hors de portée des 
jeunes enfants et des animaux. Il y a un risque d’étranglement.

• Posez le câble de raccordement de manière à ce qu’il ne présente pas de risque de 
chute.

• La vapeur peut s’élever pendant le fonctionnement. Pour cette raison, ne placez pas 
l’appareil sous un équipement contenant des composants électriques.

• Veillez à ce que le câble de connexion ne soit pas écrasé, plié ou posé sur des 
arêtes vives et n’entre pas en contact avec des surfaces chaudes.

• Débranchez l’appareil du réseau électrique, en cas de défaut ou d’orage.
• Lorsque vous débranchez l’appareil du secteur, tirez toujours sur la fiche secteur et 

jamais sur le câble secteur.
• Ne tirez ou ne portez jamais l’appareil par le câble de connexion.
• N’utilisez que des accessoires d’origine du fabricant afin d’éviter d’éventuels 

dommages et de garantir qu’il n’y a pas d’interférences pouvant empêcher le 
fonctionnement de l’appareil.

• Ne posez jamais d’objets lourds sur l’appareil ou le câble de connexion.
• Utilisez et stockez l’appareil à température ambiante, ne l’exposez pas à des 

températures extrêmes ou à des variations de température.
• Protégez l’appareil des autres sources de chaleur, des flammes, de l’humidité 

persistante et des chocs.
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Utilisation
À noter !
• Ne branchez l’appareil que sur une prise de courant correctement installée. La fiche 

doit également être facilement accessible après le branchement afin de pouvoir 
isoler rapidement la connexion au réseau. La tension du réseau doit correspondre à 
la plaque signalétique de l’appareil.

• Ne branchez pas l’appareil avec d’autres ustensiles ayant une puissance élévée sur 
une prise multiple afin d’éviter une surcharge et un éventuel court-circuit (incendie).

• N’utilisez pas de câbles de rallonge de plus de 3m de long ni de bobines de 
rallonge de câble.

• Éteignez toujours l’appareil avant de le débrancher. Une exception est faite lorsque 
l’appareil est tombé dans l’eau, ou en cas de panne. 

• L’appareil est destiné principalement au linge filé à la machine. N’utilisez pas 
l’appareil pour repasser du linge sec ou du linge complètement détrempé. Si le linge 
lavé à la main ou non filé à la machine doit être repassé, essorez-le soigneusement 
et laissez-le sécher d’abord.

Nettoyage
Veuillez noter
Débranchez toujours l’appareil avant de le nettoyer. N’utilisez pas de détergents ou de 
tampons de nettoyage abrasifs ou tranchants pour nettoyer l’appareil. Ceux-ci peuvent 
endommager les surfaces. Essuyez la saleté de l’appareil et des accessoires avec un 
chiffon humide et, si nécessaire, un peu de détergent doux. Laissez toutes les pièces 
sécher complètement avant de les ranger.

Stockage
Pour démonter la machine, suivez les étapes de montage dans l’ordre inverse.

Dépannage
Si l’appareil ne fonctionne pas correctement, vérifiez si vous êtes en mesure de rectifier le 
problème vous-même. Si le problème ne peut être résolu à l’aide des étapes ci-dessous, 
contactez le service clientèle.

N’ESSAYEZ PAS DE RÉPARER UN APPAREIL ÉLECTRIQUE VOUS-
MÊME!

L’appareil ne fonctionne pas
La fiche secteur n’est pas insérée correctement dans la prise.
• Corrigez l’ajustement de la fiche secteur.
La prise de courant est défectueuse.
• Essayez une autre prise de courant. 
Il n’y a pas de tension de secteur.
• Vérifiez le fusible du distributeur électrique (boîte à fusibles).
L’appareil est éteint.  
• Réglez la minuterie sur un temps. 

Bruits inhabituels
L’entrée d’air est obstruée.
• Libérez l’entrée d’air.
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Tous les droits sont réservés.

L’appareil est surchargé.
• Éteignez l’appareil et retirez la fiche secteur de la prise. Laissez l’appareil refroidir. 

Puis recommencez à l’exploiter.

Une odeur est produite pendant l’utilisation
Il se peut que vous remarquiez une légère odeur causée par les résidus de production la 
première fois que vous utilisez l’appareil. Toutefois, ce phénomène est inoffensif et cessera 
au fur et à mesure que vous utiliserez l’appareil. 
Assurez-vous que la pièce est bien ventilée

Données techniques
Tension .......................................................................................................................... 220-240 V~
Fréquence ...................................................................................................................... 50/60 Hz
Puissance ........................................................................................................................... 1400 W
Longueur du câble  ........................................................................................................180 cm 
Numéro de l’article ....................................................................................8719244800025
Numéro de modèle ...................................................................................................HLAU002
Classe de protection ................................................................................................................ II
Type de protection .............................................................................................................. IPX1
ID du mode d’emploi .......................................................................................................J-25A

Élimination
Jetez le matériel d’emballage de manière écologique afin qu’il puisse être recyclé. Cet 
appareil est régi par le dispositif européen 2012/19EU relatif aux déchets d’équipements 
électriques et électroniques (DEEE). Ne jetez pas cet appareil avec les déchets 
domestiques, déposez-le dans une déchetterie.

IPX 1
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’UTILISATEUR

Assemblage
Débranchez la prise secteur à l’arrière du bloc moteur.

Chemises
1. Connectez les tiges inférieures avec les tiges télescopiques.
2. Insérez les deux tiges télescopiques avec les tiges inférieures dans les trous 

correspondants du bloc moteur et réglez la hauteur souhaitée. Pour ce faire, ouvrez 
la vis, tirez la tige télescopique et refermez la vis.

3. Connectez les deux cintres.
4. Placez les cintres sur le dessus des tiges télescopiques.
5. Enfilez le sac à air pour chemises et tirez le cordon élastique en bas du sac à air sur 

la bride de montage. Attention : Ouvrez ou fermez la fermeture éclair du sac à air 
pour chemises afin de l’ajuster à différentes tailles de chemises.

6. Suspendez le vêtement sur le sac à air pour chemises par l’arrière. Fermez les 
boutons alternativement. Placez les pinces à gravité en bas du vêtement et tirez sur le 
vêtement pour le lisser et allumez le moteur. Une fois le sac gonflé, assurez-vous que 
la chemise est bien ajustée autour du corps. 

Français

30



Comment allumer l’appareil
1. Insérez la prise secteur dans la prise de courant, l’appareil passe en mode veille 

après l’allumage.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF pour démarrer la machine.
3. Sélectionnez le RÉGLAGE DE LA TEMPÉRATURE souhaitée sur la position COOL, 

50, 60 ou 70 ; et sélectionnez TEMPS+/TEMPS- selon vos besoins. La machine 
démarrera automatiquement.

Astuce: Veillez à ce que la chemise/le pantalon soit bien ajusté et lisse sur le sac à air. 
Attention :
• Assurez-vous que les vêtements et les chaussures à sécher peuvent supporter la 

température que vous avez réglée.

Pantalons
1. Connectez les tiges inférieures avec les tiges télescopiques.
2. Insérez les deux tiges télescopiques avec les tiges inférieures dans les trous 

correspondants de l’unité moteur et réglez la hauteur souhaitée. Pour ce faire, ouvrez 
la vis, tirez la tige télescopique et refermez la vis.

3. Enfilez le sac à air pour pantalons et tirez le cordon élastique en bas du sac à air sur 
la bride de montage.

4. Suspendez le pantalon sur le sac à air et allumez le moteur.

Chaussures
1. Insérez le support à chaussures sur le dessus de l’unité moteur.
2. Suspendez les chaussures sur le support et allumez l’unité moteur. Vous pouvez 

également l’utiliser pour sécher un casque.
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info@shirtmeister.com www.shirtmeister.com

www.shirtmeister.com

+31 49 25 09 826 

EN: Calls to Dutch landlines are subject to your provider’s charges.
DE: Anruf in das niederländische Festnetz zum Tarif deines Anbieters.

NL: Bellen naar het Nederlandse vaste netwerk tegen het tarief van jouw provider.
FR: Prix d’un appel vers le réseau fixe Pays-Bas au tarif de votre fournisseur.


